

www.nbfla.org Privacy Policy Agreement

Effective January, 2024

Introduction

Welcome to www.nbfla.org. New Beginnings Fellowship is committed to protecting your information by ensuring that we remain lawful. Below is the Privacy Policy for www.nbfla.org. Please take some time to read through this Policy as it outlines how we will use your personal information.

Please note that this Policy does not govern the collection and use of information by companies that New Beginnings Fellowship does not control, nor by individuals not employed or managed by us. If you visit a website that we mention or link to, be sure to review its privacy policy before providing the site with information. It is highly recommended and suggested that you review the privacy policies and statements of any website you choose to use or frequent to better understand the way in which websites garner, make sure of and share the information collected.

This Privacy Policy Agreement applies only and solely to the information collected by our website.

Privacy Policy Consent and Acceptance of Terms

This website is owned by New Beginnings Fellowship. The term "you" refers to the user or viewer of <u>www.nbfla.org</u>.

By using this website, you are hereby accepting the terms and conditions stipulated within the Privacy Policy Agreement. If you are not in agreement with our terms and conditions, then you should refrain from further use of our site. In addition, your continued use of our website following the posting of any updates or changes to our terms and conditions shall mean that you agree and acceptance of such changes.

This Privacy Policy exists to inform you of how we collect, use, process and distribute your information. It is important for you to know that we will not use or share your information in any way that is not specified within this Privacy Policy.

We reserve the right to change or modify this privacy policy in any way, at any time. Please read this Privacy Policy in order to understand how your information may be obtained and used. Any content that is provided to us by you or is obtained by us from this website is governed by this Privacy Policy. By using www.nbfla.org, whether you have read this Privacy Policy or not, you are fully consenting to this Privacy Policy.

<u>www.nbfla.org</u> does contain links to affiliate and other websites. New Beginnings Fellowship does not claim nor accept responsibility for any privacy policies, practices and/or procedures of other such websites. Therefore, we encourage all users and visitors to be aware when they leave our website and to read the privacy statements of every website that collects personally identifiable information. Here are the pieces of information that we may collect when you use this website.

- 1. A name and an email address that will enable us to send emails to you the provision of an email address on this site equates to consent
- 2. A name, email address, or phone number so we can follow up with you
- 3. Billing information including a name, address, and credit card information will enable us to process any purchases or donations
- 4. A name, email address, and phone number if you complete our contact form with a question.

Please rest assured that this site will only collect personal information that you knowingly and willingly provide to us by way of surveys, completed forms, and emails. It is the intent of this site to use personal information only for the purpose for which it was requested, and any additional uses specifically provided for on this Policy.

Use of Information Collected

New Beginnings Fellowship does not now, nor will it in the future, sell, rent or lease any of its members or participant's lists and/or names to any third parties.

New Beginnings Fellowship may collect and make use of personal information for follow-up purposes, promotional purposes, troubleshooting purposes, and informational updates to assist in the operation of the events and activities of New Beginnings Fellowship and to ensure your participation in the services you need and request.

At times, we may find it necessary to use personally identifiable information as a means to keep you informed of other possible products and/or services that may be available to you from <u>www.nbfla.org</u> when we have your consent to do so.

Your personal information may be needed in order to process the payments that you could potentially be made to New Beginnings Fellowship.

New Beginnings Fellowship uses various third-party social media features including but not limited to <u>www.facebook.com</u>, <u>www.youtube.com</u>, and other interactive programs. These may collect your IP address and require cookies to work properly. These services are governed by the privacy policies of the providers and are not within New Beginnings Fellowship's control.

How Personal Information is Collected

- 1. Visiting www.nbfla.org (cookies)
- 2. Donating to New Beginnings Fellowship
- 3. Applying to work or volunteer with New Beginnings Fellowship
- 4. Contacting us using email, phone, or any other means
- 5. Filling up our forms for participating in New Beginnings events or activities
- 6. Through third party-cookies (see the section on "Data Collection Technologies")

Use of "Cookies"

We may utilize the "cookies" feature of major browsers.

You may choose to disable cookies through your own web browser's settings. However, disabling this function may diminish your experience on our Website and some features may not work as intended.

Storage and Handling of Personal Information

Personal Information obtained by www.nbfla.org is stored internally or through a data management system. We value your safety, so your Personal Information will only be accessed by people who are responsible for gathering, managing, or storing it, or who have a legitimate need to access it. (i.e., our hosting provider, newsletter provider, payment processors, or team members).

It is important to note that we may transfer information internationally. If you are using our website in the European Union, please understand that your Personal Information may be transferred outside of the European Union. By using our Website and providing us with your Personal Information, you are consenting to these transfers exactly as stated within this Privacy Policy.

Unsubscribe or Opt-Out

All users and visitors to our website have the option to discontinue receiving communications from us by way of email or newsletters. To discontinue or unsubscribe from our website, please send an email that you wish to unsubscribe to info@nbfla.org. If you wish to unsubscribe or opt-out from any third-party websites, you must go to that specific website to unsubscribe or opt-out. New Beginnings Fellowship will continue to adhere to this Policy with respect to any personal information previously collected.

How to Contact Us

If you have any questions regarding our privacy policy, please reach out to us at:

Emails: info@nbfla.org or admin@nbfla.org Phone Number: (505) 662-2996 Mailing Address: New Beginnings Fellowship 112 East Rd Los Alamos, NM 87544

We would be happy to connect with you.